

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No(s). 5668/2012

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH THE SECRETARY & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

S.M.DEENADAYALAN

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Having heard the learned counsel for the parties, we are of the opinion that the judgment of the High Court does not require any interference.
2. The appeal is accordingly, dismissed.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA)

.....J.
(SANDEEP MEHTA)

New Delhi
December 07, 2023

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.16

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCivil Appeal No(s). 5668/2012

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH THE SECRETARY & ORS. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

S.M.DEENADAYALAN Respondent(s)

Date : 07-12-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Ms. Sonia Mathur, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arijit Prasad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Suyash Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Prahlad Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rupender Sinhmar, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Indrajit Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Nand Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. D. Girish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Niroop Sukirthy, Adv.
Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Vinayakam Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(signed order is placed on the file)